

NO. 92289-6

---

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

COUGAR DEN INC.,

Respondent,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant.

---

APPELLANT'S RESPONSE TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE  
CONFEDERATED TRIBES AND BANDS OF THE YAKAMA  
NATION

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

JAY D. GECK  
Deputy Solicitor General  
WSBA # 17916  
P.O. Box 401400  
1125 Washington St. S.E.  
Olympia, WA 98504-0100  
(360) 586-2697

FRONDA WOODS  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA # 18728  
P.O. Box 40110  
1125 Washington St. S.E.  
Olympia, WA 98504-0110  
(360) 586-2644  
OID# 91029

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ARGUMENT.....	3
	A. The Yakama Treaty Concerns Travel by People on Public Highways and Does Not Preempt Taxation or Regulation of Goods.....	3
	1. The amicus brief misstates the holdings of the Ninth Circuit construing this treaty language.....	3
	2. Washington law imposes a tax on wholesale fuel, owed when wholesale fuel licensees take control of the fuel within the state. This tax is not a fee or restriction on anyone's travel on highways.....	8
	3. The tax applies outside the Yakama Reservation.....	11
	4. The wholesale fuel importer license is a license to engage in a business, not a restriction on travel.....	13
	B. The Amicus Brief Disregards the Yakama Nation's History With Washington Fuel Taxes.....	14
	C. The Canon of Liberal Construction Does Not Apply to State Statutes.....	17
	D. Because the Treaty Language Does Not Preempt Taxation of Wholesale Fuel, the United States Supreme Court's Ruling in <i>Wagnon</i> is Directly Relevant.....	19
III.	CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Auto. United Trades Org. v. State</i> , 183 Wn.2d 842, 357 P.3d 615 (2015).....	19
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....	18
<i>Choctaw Nation v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 423, 63 S. Ct. 672, 87 L. Ed. 877 (1943).....	10
<i>Confederated Tribes &amp; Bands of the Yakama Nation v. Gregoire</i> 2010 WL 9113878 (E.D. Wash. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 658 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Confederated Tribes &amp; Bands of the Yakama Nation v. Gregoire</i> , 680 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (E.D. Wash. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 658 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2011).....	12, 15
<i>Cree v. Flores</i> , 157 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	3, 4, 15
<i>Cree v. Waterbury</i> , 78 F.3d 1400 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	19
<i>Fla. Dep't of Revenue v. Seminole Tribe</i> , 65 So. 3d 1094 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2011).....	12
<i>Grey Poplars Inc. v. 1,371,100 Assorted Brands of Cigarettes</i> , 282 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	13
<i>King Mountain Tobacco Co., Inc. v. McKenna</i> , 768 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Confederated Tribes &amp; Bands of the Yakama Indian Nation v. McKenna</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1542, 191 L. Ed. 2d 561 (2015) .....	passim
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145, 93 S. Ct. 1267, 36 L. Ed. 2d 114 (1973).....	1, 17, 19

<i>Okla. Tax Comm 'n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450, 115 S. Ct. 2214, 132 L. Ed. 2d 400 (1995).....	19
<i>Robertson v. Liquor Control Bd.</i> , 102 Wn. App. 848, 10 P.3d 1079 (2000).....	13
<i>State v. Schmuck</i> , 121 Wn.2d 373, 850 P.2d 1332 (1993).....	18
<i>United States v. Flander</i> , 547 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2008).....	4, 5, 6, 10
<i>United States v. King Mountain</i> , 2015 WL 4523642 (E.D. Wash. 2015).....	11
<i>United States v. Mahoney</i> , 298 F. App'x 555 (9th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>United States v. Smiskin</i> , 487 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 2007).....	4, 6, 13
<i>Wagnon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation</i> , 546 U.S. 95, 126 S. Ct. 676, 163 L. Ed. 2d 429 (2005).....	1, 12, 19, 20
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134, 100 S. Ct. 2069, 65 L. Ed. 2d 10 (1980).....	13, 17
<i>Washington v. Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979).....	18
<i>Yakama Indian Nation v. Flores</i> , 955 F. Supp. 1229 (E.D. Wash. 1997), <i>aff'd sub nom. Cree v. Flores</i> , 157 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 1998).....	4

**Statutes**

Laws of 2013, ch. 225.....	9
Laws of 2015, ch. 228, § 40.....	9
RCW 82.36.010(10).....	9

RCW 82.36.010(16).....	9, 10, 14
RCW 82.36.020 .....	8, 9, 10
RCW 82.36.022 .....	8
RCW 82.36.025 .....	9
RCW 82.36.035(1).....	9
RCW 82.36.080(1).....	14
RCW 82.36.450 (2014).....	16, 18
RCW 82.38 (amended by Laws of 2013, ch. 225 and Laws of 2015, ch. 228, § 40) .....	9
RCW 82.38.020(12).....	9
RCW 82.38.020(26) (2014) .....	9, 10, 14
RCW 82.38.020(8).....	14
RCW 82.38.030 .....	9
RCW 82.38.030(7) (2014) .....	8, 9, 10
RCW 82.38.030(9) (2016) .....	8
RCW 82.38.031 (2014).....	8
RCW 82.38.090(1) (2016) .....	14
RCW 82.38.090(1) (2014) .....	14
RCW 82.38.160(1).....	9
RCW 82.38.310 .....	16, 19

**Other Authorities**

Conference of Western Attorneys General, American Indian Law  
Deskbook § 1:6 (2015) ..... 18
